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From: Isaac Mabbitt
To: BOC Info
Subject: Measure 109 support
Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 9:10:21 AM

[This email originated outside of Yamhill County]

To whom it may concern,

I'm writing today in support of measure 109. I live in rural yamhill county and a friend of mine
recently told me the county was attempting to ban psilocybin therapy, even though voters
already approved it. Psilocybin therapy has been proven to be more effective at treating mental
illness such as anxiety, depression, and PTSD than many of the drugs currently being
prescribed to patients. Many people in the state are already using psilocybin and citizens
should have a safe space to receive treatment legally if they so choose. These therapy centers
could also bring in extra revenue for local businesses as patients from other areas come here to
receive treatment. Overall, I feel measure 109 will be a benefit to our community rather than
detrimental. 

Sincerely,
Isaac Mabbitt 
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From: Ted Gurin
To: BOC Info
Subject: Yamhill County Commissioners
Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 9:15:25 AM

[This email originated outside of Yamhill County]

My name is Ted Gurin.
I am writing to urge you please do not to put a ban or pause on psilocybin service centers back to the voters. It is my
understanding that Measure 109 has already passed by majority in the county. With the information put out by the
federal and state government it has shown to be safe. In any jurisdiction it is important to honor the will of the
voters.

Although I do not currently live in Yamhill County our family is planning on relocating there. I own 2 businesses
that are located in Yamhill that
employ over 20 people.
One of our properties is zoned EFU and this type of zoning would be a perfect fit for this type of new business.
Owning multiple businesses I can say that restrictions like these, although voiced in concern and placed behind
words like safety, typically do harm to small businesses and farms. We look to county officials to promote local
business, not restrict it.
There is a diverse community in Yamhill County and I believe it to be the best county to live, work, and raise a
family in. With such a diverse community the policy should always be to uphold the voice of the people through
votes.
Instead of wasting precious tax dollars against the will of the voters it would be much more productive to create a
system of rules for this service to fit into. I would imagine these rules are already being drafted in case the measure
fails in November.
Please uphold the voters voice and Measure 109.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Ted Gurin
503-899-2872
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From: GABES"S MOTIVE
To: BOC Info
Subject: Public comment for 8/11/22 psilocybin ban ballot
Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 5:08:48 PM

[This email originated outside of Yamhill County]

Dear Commissioners
My name is Jason Lampman. I live 17175 SW Oldsville Rd. McMinnville, OR in rural
Yamhill County. 

I am writing today to urge you, please do not vote in favor of putting a ban on psilocybin
service centers back to the voters in Yamhill County. Measure 109 was already voted on and
passed in a majority both in Yamhill and in Oregon. I have had conversations with you
Commisioners for the past month on this issue. There is an enourmous amount of science
behind this treatment showing groundbreaking evidence of curing patients where other
treatments have failed. The state has released a 40 page evidence review which covers many
of the scientific studies. It is available to the public on the OHA website. There has been no
dispute on the science of this service and there are many professionals who will be able to
speak further in depth than I am able to. 

Honestly I was disappointed to hear that the Commissioners even wanted to draft a ballot for
the ban of Psilocybin Service Centers when Measure 109 passed with a majority. This seems
inconsistent of the job of a representative. I cannot understand why you would say that we
should bring the vote to the people when the people have already voted. Is there a reason that
our votes do not count the 1st time? Being representatives, I believe the voice of the people
should always be honored by you. There is a diverse group of residents in this county, and just
as you have in other matters, I would hope that you would focus on making this possible, not
try and ban it with another vote to the people. 

Personally, if a ban were to go through, I wouldn’t be able to add a vertically integrated
psilocybin business to my small acreage farm. I don’t need to explain that farmers are getting
crushed by inflation and rising cost of production in every crop and market. I turned 40 this
year and despite my actual age I realize we are a part of the “younger generation” of farmers
branching out to new crops and ideas as property prices and costs skyrocket. We need any and
every opportunity to make money off of our land. I have seen excellent support for farmers
from you commissioners, even when the issue was not directly in your exact viewpoint. You
managed to do the right thing as representatives for Oregonians and for farmers like me.
Thank you for that, sincerely. 

So specifically on this issue, do we want small farmers who are our neighbors and business
owners to succeed in a brand new arena and be able to gain wealth in a time of rapid inflation
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and rising costs while helping people who seek this treatment? Or do we want to hold back the
important members of our county and community during the most crucial formative years of a
new industry? 

After listening to a year and a half of recordings form multiple boards, subcommittees, and
public hearings, it is apparent this will be a highly regulated service. It is an excellent
profitable addition for a small farmer looking to supplement income on their farm. 

Being the father of 3 children under the age of 5 I fully understand concerns around safety.
Nothing is more important to me than the safety of my family. I, like all of you, want my
family to live and grow up in a safe county and state. I want to know there are clearly defined
rules and licenses. This has been identified to be the case with this. How many complaints do
you hear every year about the OHA. It’s always about over regulation. About the OHA
placing too many restrictions in place. There will be ample rules and restrictions. This will be
no different. 

Written into the measure under section 91 mushroom production is defined as a farm crop for
the purpose of a farm use defined by ORS 215.203. I was happy to hear you all in agreement
that this is in fact a farm crop. It will undoubtedly benefit farmers in our county and state. But,
it is not enough. There is also a provision written into the measures that all new businesses for
the first two years in the industry must be Oregon owned. Imposing a two-year pause or ban
on Service Centers will only squander the chances of a small business farmer seeking to be
vertically integrated on their own property. There will undoubtably be large companies and
corporations moving to Oregon and it is essential for Oregonians to be able to establish their
small business immediately before all licenses are potentially taken in the two-year state
residency clause sunsets. Your time is best spent creating TPM restrictions that will protect the
interests of business owners and the commission and planners. many of the concerns raised
would be easily covered by public nuisance laws and those concerns that are not covered can
be created in the time before licensing takes place in 2023.

In conclusion I wanted to answer a few concerns I am hearing from the commission. 

Concern - This will move to recreational 
Answer - Section 80 of the measure clearly states the the authority to require a license for the
manufacture or sale of psilocybin products in the state is tested solely in the Legislative
Assembly. There will be no recreational use unless it is passed through the house and senate.
Those experienced in legislation knows this would be an enormous feat. 

Concern - Facilitator Roles and Training 
Answer - The facilitators must go through 160 hours of total training, including 40 hours of
practicum. They must pass their courses in a specialized psilocybin facilitator program
approved by the state and take a licensing exam through the Oregon Health Authority in order
to be licensed. Many facilitators will be mental health practitioners, first responders, doctors
and nurses looking to expand their portfolio of services. However, the training that makes a
good ER doctor does not equate to maintaining safety for those experiencing psychedelic
experiences through psilocybin. Facilitators are not intended to actively practice mental health
coaching or use psychiatric or psychological tools with their clients in Psilocybin sessions. It
is non-directive facilitation. The facilitator also has the opportunity to make any additional
referrals to mental or behavioral health care after the session, should they see a need. Each
client and facilitator will discuss a safety plan unique to them, and the client will only be able



to leave the premises once the facilitator has deemed the session complete, and clients will be
required to arrange transportation.

Concern - Psilocybin is addictive. 
Answer - Johns Hopkins (the U.S.’s oldest research University) scientists have said psilocybin
mushrooms are one of the safest drugs and is not considered addictive. The only deaths that
have been found were the result of multiple drugs or underlying health issues. 

Concern - What does a service center look like 
Answer - A service center can take many forms. But in general they will be just like any other
licensed business. A building or area with clear defined boundaries and a room with a couch
or comfortable chairs where facilitation takes place. 

Thank you for your time commissioners. I hope you will please honor the votes of the people
and use your time and the taxpayers money to focus on making the TPM restrictions that best
serve our community. Please do not put a pause or ban back to the voters. It will only hurt
small business. The TPM restrictions are in the works already. This service will help so many
that suffer in our state. And, it will help small farmers like myself survive and support my
family. 
Sincerely,
Jason Lampman 
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August 10, 2022 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Board of Commissioners 

Ken Huffer, County Administrator 
 
From: Ken Friday, Planning Director 
 
Re:  Ballot measure related to Measure 109 (Psilocybin/Magic Mushrooms) 
 
 
Last week I sent the Planning Commission a copy of Measure 109, the recent News Register 
Article and the “Fact Sheet”/draft prohibition measures put together by legal counsel.  Based on 
this information the following questions were asked of the Planning Commission, and I received 
seven responses. 
 
Yes or No – Would you be in favor of a full moratorium on Psilocybin Service Centers in the 
unincorporated area? 
 

• 2 Yes and 3 No (2 had no response) 
 
Yes or No – Would you be in favor of a 2-year moratorium on Psilocybin Service Centers in the 
unincorporated area? 
 

• 4 Yes and 3 No 
 
Yes or No – Are you opposed to any moratorium on Psilocybin Service Centers in the 
unincorporated area? 
 

• 2 Yes and 3 No (2 had no response) 
 

In addition to the votes, the following comments were submitted by Alan Halstead (and 
supported by Chair Dan Armstrong) 
 
“Magic Shrooms were approved by the voters; I do not know what the yeas and nays were in 
Yamhill County but that doesn't matter in my opinion.  Use of Psilocybin has been approved and 
we must react. I do not think it is something you can push off to the voters and wash your hands. 
Actually, I see this as more of a municipal issue than a county issue.  I think we need a proactive 
response to dealing with it. For the planning commission that means zoning and land use issues. 
I personally would not want to see these facilities located in residential areas, not even as a 
home occupation, nor in an ag/forestry zone. I don't think industrial zones would really be 



 
appropriate. That leaves commercial, but I wouldn't want them in a "roadside commercial" zone. 
the vision of someone coming out of a "session" jumping into a car and heading out down the 
highway bothers me. I think we need to carefully review what zoning will realistically provide for 
them. My ideal location would be in a commercial office/professional zone, not sure we have one 
in the county. 
Until we (local government) have a better handle on how these facilities will function I believe 
we need to be very cautious.  
 
1) Conditional use permits with mandatory review at specified time intervals (2 years??) or 
receipt of any complaints. 
2) CUP must run with the permittee and is NOT with the property. 
3) Not allowed as a home occupation.” 
 
John Abrams stated: 
 
Please mark me down for the "2-year moratorium" I agree with your opinions and concerns in 
the article.  Too little is known how these "service centers" would function and take 
responsibility for their patients. 
 
Kit Johnston stated: 
 
I would be in favor of a 2 year moratorium.  
I am concerned that OHA doesn’t seem to have enough info on the rules. Should give time to see 
how OHA adds or fine tunes the rules and we can reassess in two years.  
 
I plan on attending the hearing if you have any questions.   
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From: Peg Kneller
To: BOC Info
Subject: Measure 109
Date: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 4:07:06 PM

[This email originated outside of Yamhill County]

I am not a medical professional (and to my knowledge, neither are any of the Yamhill County
Commissioners) but it seems very obvious that some of our commissioners do not support
expanding mental health services in this county. I say this because it seems our
Commissioners want to ignore the will of county voters and send Measure 109 to the ballot -
again - in November. Voters have already approved this measure, so I have to wonder why the
Commissioners want to force another vote?

To quote Kathryn Harrington, a Washington County Commissioner who has actually done
some very basic research on this issue:

?All you have to do is Google ?OHA and psilocybin,? and if you?re not sure how to spell it,
it?s P-S-I-L-O-C-Y-B-I-N,? Harrington said. ?It makes it very clear that research suggests
that psilocybin may help reduce depression, anxiety?including end-of-life anxiety?problematic
alcohol and tobacco use, and trauma related disorders, including PTSD,? Harrington said.? 
Finding sites for psilocybin businesses will be easier than doing so with cannabis enterprises
because there are no retail sales of psilocybin, Harrington said. ?The manufacturing is quite
controlled as well.?

I find it very interesting that the same Yamhill County commissioners who would prefer for
law enforcement to NOT enforce existing gun laws because they want to blame mental health
instead of guns for gun violence, are now pushing their uninformed views on the county
residents once again, in order to derail a valid mental health option. If mental health is to
blame for gun violence, wouldn't you WANT more mental health options and facilities
available in this county?

As a resident of Yamhill County, I respectfully ask that we not send this measure back to the
voters. The voters made their wishes known already; this would be a ridiculous waste of time
and money.

Peggy Kneller
McMinnville, OR 97128
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From: Jenny Wilson
To: BOC Info
Subject: Psilocybin mushrooms, public comment
Date: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 4:11:03 PM

[This email originated outside of Yamhill County]

Commissioners:

I would like to start off with, the first person who talked to me in Mac eight years ago, was a
Vietnam vet. He didn't know who I was and I needed a place to stay while I had training for a
new job. And I stayed with him. He had Mass PTSD from vietnam. He would drug himself
with prescription drugs and alcohol because he said he had constant nightmares, and Fourth of
July was his worst nightmare. I also have a friend who served in Iraq and afghanistan, she was
an army medic. An explosive device hit their vehicle and her fiance and her other brothers that
she served with all died except her and one other soldier. She has major PTSD and depression
so bad that she wasn't able to live on her own until just recently. Her older parents had been
taking care of her and monitoring her. 4th of July out here is hog wild, law enforcement can't
keep up with complaints, nor do they do anything about it. And fireworks are not legal here.
All of the veterans that I've spoken to say now it's almost entire week of fireworks and they
are traumatized and drug themselves with legal and illegal drugs.

And you think that banning the sales of mushrooms, a natural created fungi, is going to do
what to this county? Why does it seem that some of you are against anything that is to help
houseless people, people with mental health issues, and people with addiction problems? It's
extremely disappointing. These mushrooms have proven to help people with borderline
personality disorder, schizophrenia, depression and PTSD. But we can't have that in this
county. Let's not help those who served, or the people with mental health issues that need at
most with a very simple solution. 

The majority of houses people I see in this community have mental health issues. They are not
addressed. Yes I understand certain people do not want help and when you offer it to them and
they say no you cannot force them into it. But if there was an alternative such as mushrooms
to help them on a day-to-day basis, maybe that would be a good thing. You also seem to turn a
blind eye that heroin and meth are extremely king in this county. People trade their food
stamps for it. People trade their food stamps for gambling money to go gamble because you
can do it pretty much anywhere there's a machine. People can drink and drive out here
multiple times and get DUIs and still obtain a license. It doesn't even seem like we have a drug
task force focusing on the main problems. But mushrooms. Let's just nix that right out of the
gate before we see any scientific data or any positive results in our county. 

We are getting a bottle redemption center in mac. You think houseless people are an issue
right now? You think addiction and people on poverty using drugs and alcohol is a problem
right now? Bring a bottle  redemption center to your town. It will double or triple the numbers
of people using, people going through other people's recycle bins, houseless people flocking to
an area where they can get a lot of money for cans. But then there are no other resources for
these people who will accumulate here. And some  will come with mental health issues that
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are not addressed.

Mushrooms are an effective form to help many people that is not expensive.  It will be
monitored by the state just like marijuana, and it will help veterans, people with depression,
people with mental health issues, and in some cases it sometimes helps people with addiction
problems.  

Although every time I take the time to send a letter to y'all, I feel like it falls on deaf ears.
Because in the end you will have so many letters against, your actual final vote. You are not
the voice of the people of this county. And that speaks volumes to where we're at. Law
enforcement will become taxed, the people who work for the county will become taxed, and
hospitals we come taxed. Look at the incident that just happened in mac. Our own agencies
couldn't handle the situation because they are not trained properly, Nor can they deal with a
caliber of that situation. I'm so glad that another agency came and suppressed the situation that
would have been way worse if our all our officers and deputies responded. What was the first
thing the Washington County TNT team did? They removed our officers and deputies from
the scene because they were shooting back at a subject that had barricaded himself and was
endangering the public. Maybe if that individual would have had some mental health
counseling and taken something that could have helped him calm down a little bit the situation
at hand never would have played out the way it did. I'm just glad nobody got killed or injured.

I really wish, and hope, that you will reconsider mushrooms in our county. Because if you
think a lot of issues that hand are bad now, just give it a couple more years. You're adding
$1,000 night hotels and James Beard award-winning restaurants. But many are not helping our
veterans, many aren't  helping our houseless community, and most families don't know how to
help their loved ones with addiction problems.

A concerned citizen that thinks you won't even give this a chance,
Jenny Wilson
Carlton

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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